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For additional information, consult the User’s Manual. There is a User’s Manual
in the CD-ROM.

Zusétzliche Informationen finden Sie im Benutzerhandbuch.
Das Benutzerhandbuch ist auf der CD-ROM enthalten.

Para mas informacidn, consulte el manual de usuario. Hay un manual de
usuario en CD-ROM.

Pour plus d’informations, consultez le Manuel de I'utilisateur. Le CD-ROM
contient un Manuel de l'utilisateur.

Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare il Manuale dell’utente. Il Manuale
dell’'utente & disponibile nel CD-ROM.
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*1 Type and number of power cords included will depend on the where the LCD monitor is to
be shipped. When more than one power cord is included, please use a power cord that
matches the AC voltage of the power outlet and has been approved by and complies with
the safety standard of your particular country.

*1Anzahl und Typ der im Lieferumfang enthaltenen Netzkabel hdngen davon ab, wohin der
LCD-Monitor geliefert wird. Wenn mehr als ein Netzkabel enthalten ist, verwenden Sie
bitte ein fiir die Netzspannung geeignetes und zugelassenes Netzkabel, das den
Sicherheitsstandards des betreffenden Landes entspricht.

*1El nimero y el tipo de cables de alimentacion incluidos dependen del destino de entrega
del monitor LCD. Si se incluyen varios cables de alimentacion, utilice un cable de
alimentacion compatible con la corriente alterna de la salida de alimentacién que esté
homologado y cumpla las normas de seguridad de su pais.

*1 Le type et le nombre de cordons d’alimentation inclus seront fonction du lieu de destination
du moniteur LCD. Lorsque plusieurs cordons d’alimentation sont inclus, utilisez un cordon
conforme aux normes de sécurité et a la tension en vigueur dans votre pays.

*11l tipo e la quantita di cavi d’alimentazione forniti in dotazione dipendera dalla destinazione
di spedizione del monitor LCD. Quando ¢ incluso piu di un cavo d’alimentazione, usare
quello che soddisfa i requisiti CA della presa di corrente e che sia conforme e sia stato
approvato dagli standard di sicurezza del proprio paese.
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Using optional stand*'/speaker Utilisation de la base*!/haut-parleur optionnelle
Usar la base*' y altavoz opcionales Verwenden des optionalen Standers*'/
Lautsprechers Uso della base*'/altoparlante opzionale
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When you use optional stand/speaker, please refer to monitor’s User’s manual
(CD-ROM) and optional stand/speaker manuals.

Use only those devices recommended by the manufacturer.

*1: Use thumbscrews included with the monitor.

Lorsque vous utilisez la base/haut-parleur optionnelle, référez-vous au manuel
de l'utilisateur (CD-ROM) et les manuels de la base/haut-parleur optionnelle.
N’utilisez que les équipements recommandés par le fabricant.

*1: Utilisez les vis a oreilles incluses avec le moniteur.

Cuando use la base y el altavoz opcionales, consulte su manual y el manual
del usuario (CD-ROM).

Utilice s6lo los dispositivos recomendados por el fabricante.

*1: Utilice los tornillos de mariposa suministrados con el monitor.

Bei verwendung des optionalen Standers/Lautsprechers beziehen Sie sich
auf die Bedienungsanleitung des Monitors (CD-ROM) und den optionalen
Stander-/Lautsprecher-Handbichern.

Verwenden Sie ausschlieBlich die vom Hersteller empfohlenen Gerate.
*1: Verwenden Sie die mit dem Monitor gelieferten Randelschrauben.

Quando si usa la base/altoparlante opzionale, fare riferimento al Manuale d’uso
del monitor (CD-ROM) ed al manuale dell’altoparlante opzionale.

Utilizzare esclusivamente i dispositivi consigliati dal produttore.

*1: Usare le viti a testa zigrinata incluse con il monitor.
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/Mounting Bracket

Washer

Screw

Power

46— Change Input

f—— OSD Menu

Keys for Adjust and setting —l)

&
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11-12 mm:

(_zThickness of bracket and washer

Screw length should equal depth of hole (11-12 mm) + the thickness of
mounting bracket and washer.

Die Schraubenlénge sollte mit der Tiefe der Bohrung (11-12 mm) und
der Starke des Tragebugels und Unterlegscheibe ibereinstimmen.

La longitud del tornillo deberia tener la misma profundidad que el
orificio, (11-12 mm) + el grosor de escuadra y arandela.

La longueur de la vis doit étre égale a la profondeur du trou de montage
. (11-12 mm) + I'’épaisseur du support de montage et de la rondelle.

La lunghezza delle viti deve essere uguale alla profondita del foro
(11-12 mm) + lo spessore della staffa di montaggio e della rondella.
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Limited Warranty (For U.S.)/Garantie limitée / Garantia limitada

Service & Support in Europe
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English

NEC Display Solutions of America, Inc. (hereinafter “NEC DISPLAY SOLUTIONS”) warrants this Product
to be free from defects in material and workmanship and, subject to the conditions set forth below, agrees
to repair or replace (at NEC DISPLAY SOLUTIONS? sole option) any part of the enclosed unit which
proves defective for a period of three (3) years from the date of first consumer purchase. Spare parts are
warranted for ninety (90) days. Replacement parts or unit may be new or refurbished and will meet
specifications of the original parts or unit. This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also
have other rights, which vary from state to state. This warranty is limted to the original purchaser of the
Product and is not transferable.

This warranty covers only NEC DISPLAY SOLUTIONS-supplied components. Service required as a result
of third party components is not covered under this warranty. In order to be covered under this warranty,
the Product must have been purchased in the U.S.A. or Canada by the original purchaser. This warranty
only covers Product distribution in the U.S.A. or Canada by NEC DISPLAY SOLUTIONS. No warranty
service is provided outside of the U.S.A. or Canada. Proof of Purchase will be required by NEC DISPLAY
SOLUTIONS to substantiate date of purchase. Such proof of purchase must be an original bill of sale or
receipt containing name and address of seller, purchaser, and the serial number of the product.

It shall be your obligation and expense to have the Product shipped, freight prepaid, or delivered to the
authorized reseller from whom it was purchased or other facility authorized by NEC DISPLAY
SOLUTIONS to render the services provided hereunder in either the original package or a similar package
affording an equal degree of protection. All Products returned to NEC DISPLAY SOLUTIONS for service
MUST have prior approval, which may be obtained by calling 1-800-632-4662. The Product shall not have
been previously altered, repaired, or serviced by anyone other than a service facility authorized by NEC

Frangais

NEC Display Solutions of America, Inc. (ci-aprés «NEC DISPLAY SOLUTIONS») garantit que ce
produit est exempt de vice de fabrication et de main-d’oeuvre et, selon les conditions énoncées ci-des-
sous, accepte de réparer ou remplacer, a sa discrétion, toute piece de appareil concerné qui s’avérerait
défectueuse et ce, pendant une période de trois (3) ans a partir de la date d’achat initial. Les pieces de
rechange sont garanties pendant quatre-vingt dix (90) jours. Les pieces de rechange ou unités peuvent
étre neuves ou reconditionnées et seront conformes aux spécifications des pieces et des unités d’origine.
Cette garantie vous accorde des droits légaux spécifiques auxquels peuvent s’ajouter d’autres droits
pouvant varier d’une juridiction a I'autre. Cette garantie est limitée a 'acheteur d’origine du produit
et n’est pas transférable. Cette garantie couvre uniquement les composants fournis par NEC DISPLAY
SOLUTIONS. Une réparation requise a la suite de I'utilisation des pieces provenant d’un tiers n’est pas
couverte par cette garantie. Pour étre couvert par cette garantie, le produit doit avoir été acheté aux
Etats-Unis ou au Canada par acheteur d’origine. Cette garantie couvre uniquement la distribution du
produit aux Etats-Unis ou au Canada par NEC DISPLAY SOLUTIONS. Aucune garantie n’est offerte a
Pextérieur des Etats-Unis et du Canada. La preuve d’achat sera exigée par NEC DISPLAY SOLUTIONS
pour prouver la date d’achat. Une telle preuve d’achat doit étre une facture de vente d’origine ou un
regu reprenant le nom et 'adresse du vendeur, de 'acheteur et le numéro de série du produit.

Pour obtenir un service au titre de la garantie, vous devez expédier le produit en port prépayé ou le
déposer chez le revendeur agréé qui vous I’a vendu ou dans un autre centre autorisé par NEC DISPLAY
SOLUTIONS, soit dans I'emballage d’origine, soit dans un emballage similaire procurant un niveau
équivalent de protection. Avant de retourner tout produit 8 NEC DISPLAY SOLUTIONS, vous devez
d’abord obtenir une autorisation de retour de marchandise en composantle 1-800-632-4662. Le produit
ne pourra avoir été enlevé ou modifié, réparé ou entretenu au préalable par personne d’autre que du
personnel technique autorisé par NEC DISPLAY SOLUTIONS, et le numéro de série du produit ne

Espariol

NEC Display Solutions of America, Inc. (de aqui en mas “NEC DISPLAY SOLUTIONS”) garantiza que este Producto
estd libre de defectos de material y fabricacion y que estd sujeto a las condiciones aqui expuestas, acepta reparar o
reemplazar (a exclusivo criterio de NEC DISPLAY SOLUTIONS) cualquiera de las piezas de la unidad adjunta que se
prueben defectuosas durante un periodo de tres (3) afios a partir de la fecha de la primera compra del consumidor.
Los repuestos tienen una garantia de noventa (90) dias. Las piezas de repuesto o la unidad pueden ser nuevas o
reconstruidas y cumplirdn con las especificaciones de la unidad o de las piezas originales.

Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos, ademas de otros derechos que usted puede tener y que varian
de estado a estado. Esta garantia se extiende al comprador original del Producto y no es transferible. Esta garantia
s6lo cubre componentes suministrados por NEC DISPLAY SOLUTIONS. El mantenimiento que se requiera como
resultado de componentes de terceros no estd cubierto por esta garantia. Para que esta garantia cubra al Producto, el
mismo se debe haber comprado en los EE. UU. o Canada por el comprador original. La presente garantia s6lo cubre
la distribucién del Producto en los EE. UU. o Canada por parte de NEC DISPLAY SOLUTIONS. No se proporciona
servicio de garantia fuera de los EE. UU. o Canadd. NEC DISPLAY SOLUTIONS requerird la presentacion de la
prueba de compra para corroborar la fecha de la misma. Dicha prueba de compra debe ser una factura o recibo que
contenga el nombre y domicilio del vendedor, del comprador y el niimero de serie del producto.

Para recibir los servicios aqui mencionados, es su obligacién y correrd por su cuenta el envio, el transporte prepago
o la entrega del Producto al revendedor autorizado a quien se compré dicho Producto o a otro lugar autorizado
por NEC DISPLAY SOLUTIONS, ya sea en el embalaje original u otro similar que ofrezca un grado de proteccion
equivalente. Todos los productos que se devuelvan a NEC DISPLAY SOLUTIONS para recibir mantenimiento
DEBEN tener aprobacion previa, la cual puede obtenerse llamando al 1-800-632-4662. El Producto no debe haberse

References/Références/Referencias

DISPLAY SOLUTIONS to render such service, the serial number of the product shall not have been
altered or removed. In order to be covered by this warranty the Product shall not have been subjected to
displaying of fixed images for long periods of time resulting in image persistence (afterimage effects),
accident, misuse or abuse or operated contrary to the instructions contained in the User's Manual. Any
such conditions will void this warranty.

NEC DISPLAY SOLUTIONS SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR OTHER TYPES OF DAMAGES RESULTING FROM THE USE OF ANY NEC
DISPLAY SOLUTIONS PRODUCT OTHER THAN THE LIABILITY STATED ABOVE. THESE
WARRANTIES ARE IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OR THE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION OF LIABILITY FOR INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES SO THE ABOVE EXCLUSIONS OR LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO
YOU.

This Product is warranted in accordance with the terms of this limited warranty. Consumers are cautioned
that Product performance is affected by system config uration, software, the application, customer data,
and operator control of the system, among other factors. While NEC DISPLAY SOLUTIONS Products are
considered to be compatible with many systems, specific functional implementation by the customers of
the Product may vary. Therefore, suitability of a Product for a specific purpose or application must be
determined by consumer and is not warranted by NEC DISPLAYSOLUTIONS.

For the name of your nearest authorized NEC Display Solutions of America, Inc. service facility, contact
NEC Display Solutions of America, Inc. at 1-800-632-4662.

pourra pas avoir été enlevé. Pour étre couvert par cette garantie, le produit ne pourra pas avoir été
soumis a I'affichage d’une image fixe pendant de longues périodes de temps résultant en une persistance
de'image, un accident, une utilisation incorrecte ou abusive ou une utilisation contraire aux directives
contenues dans le guide de I'utilisateur. Une seule de ces conditions annulera la garantie.

NECDISPLAY SOLUTIONS NEPOURRA ETRE TENUE RESPONSABLE DEDOMMAGES DIRECTS,
INDIRECTS,ACCIDENTELS, SECONDAIRES OU D’AUTRES TYPES DEDOMMAGESRESULTANT
DELUTILISATION D’UN PRODUIT QUIN’ENTRENT PAS SOUS LA RESPONSABILITE DECRITE
CI-DESSUS. CES GARANTIES REMPLACENT TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE EXPLICITE OU IM-
PLICITE,Y COMPRIS, MAIS SANS S’Y LIMITER, TOUTE GARANTIE DE QUALITE MARCHANDE
OU D’APTITUDE A UNE FIN PARTICULIERE. CERTAINES JURIDICTIONS NE PERMETTANT
PAS TEXCLUSION DE GARANTIES IMPLICITES OU LA LIMITATION OU LEXCLUSION DE
RESPONSABILITE POUR DOMMAGES ACCIDENTELS OU SECONDAIRES, LES EXCLUSIONS
OU LIMITATIONS CI-DESSUS POURRAIENT NE PAS SAPPLIQUER DANS VOTRE CAS.

Ce produit est garanti selon les termes de cette garantie limitée. Les consommateurs doivent savoir que
les performances du produit peuvent varier selon la configuration du systeme, le logiciel, 'application,
les données du client et la maniere dont le produit est utilisé par 'opérateur, ainsi que d’autres facteurs.
Bien que les produits NEC DISPLAY SOLUTIONS soient considérés compatibles avec de nombreux
systémes, la mise en oeuvre fonctionnelle du produit peut varier d’un client a1 ’autre. Par conséquent,
I'adéquation d’un produit a un besoin ou une application spécifique doit étre déterminée par le con-
sommateur et n’est pas garantie par NEC DISPLAY SOLUTIONS.

Pour connaitre le nom du centre de service technique agréé NEC Display Solutions of America, Inc. le
plus proche, appeler NEC Display Solutions of America, Inc. au 1-800-632-4662.

sometido a alteraciones, reparaciones ni mantenimiento previos realizados por parte de personal no autorizado por
NEC DISPLAY SOLUTIONS, tampoco se debe haber alterado ni quitado el nimero de serie del producto. Para
que esta garantia sea valida, el Producto no se debe haber sometido a visualizacién de imégenes fijas durante largos
periodos, lo que resulta en persistencia de la imagen (efectos de imagen superpuesta), ni tampoco a accidentes,
uso inapropiado o abuso o funcionamiento contrario a las instrucciones del Manual de usuario. La presencia de
cualquiera de dichas condiciones anulard esta garantia.

NECDISPLAY SOLUTIONSNO SEHARA RESPONSABLE, SIN PERJUICIO DELA RESPONSABILIDAD ANTES
DECLARADA, POR OTROS DANOS DIRECTOS, INDIRECTOS, INCIDENTALES, DERIVADOS U OTRO TIPO
QUERESULTEN DEL USO DE CUALQUIER PRODUCTO DENEC DISPLAY SOLUTIONS. ESTAS GARANTIAS
REEMPLAZAN CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTIA, EXPRESA O IMPLICITA, INCLUIDAS, EN FORMA NO
TAXATIVA,LASGARANTIASIMPLICITAS DECOMERCIALIZACION O ADAPTACION PARA UN PROPOSITO
EN PARTICULAR. ALGUNOS ESTADOS NO PERMITEN LA EXCLUSION DE GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS O
EL LIMITE O EXCLUSION DE RESPONSABILIDAD POR DANOS INCIDENTALES O DERIVADOS, POR LO
QUE LAS EXCLUSIONES ANTERIORES PUEDEN NO SER APLICABLES A USTED.

Este Producto estd garantizado segun las condiciones de esta garantia limitada. Se advierte a los consumidores que
el rendimiento del Producto se ve afectado por la configuracion del sistema, el software, la aplicacion, los datos del
cliente y el control operativo del sistema, entre otros factores. Mientras que los Productos de NEC DISPLAY SOLU-
TIONS se consideran compatibles con muchos sistemas, la implementacion funcional especifica delos clientes puede
variar. Por lo tanto, el consumidor debe determinar la conveniencia de un Producto para un propdsito o aplicacién
especificos y la misma no estd garantizada por NEC DISPLAY SOLUTIONS.

Para conocer el servicio de mantenimiento mas cercano autorizado por NEC Display Solutions of America, Inc.,
contéctese con NEC Display Solutions of America, Inc. llamando al 1-800-632-4662.

NEC Monitor Customer Service & Support/Service a la clientele et assistance technique du moniteur NEC/Servicio de atencion y asistencia al client de monitores NEC

Customer Service and Technical Support/Service a la clientele et assistance technique/Servicio de atencion al cliente y soporte técnico:

Télécopieur/Fax: (800) 695-3044

Parts and Accessories/Piéces et accessoires/Piezas y accesorios: (800) 632-4662 (Option 3)
Warranty Information/Information sur la garantie/Informacién sobre la garantia:

Online Techinical Support/Assistance technique en ligne/Soporte técnico en linea:

(800) 632-4662

www.necdisplay.com

www.necdisplay.com

Sales and Product Information/ Ventes et information produit/ Informacién sobre ventas y productos

Sales information Line/Ligne d’information sur les ventes/Linea de informacion sobre ventas:
Canadian Customers/Clientéle canadienne/Clientes canadienses:

Government Sales/Ventes au gouvernement/Ventas gubernamentales: (800) 284-6320

Government Sales e-mail/Adresse électronique du service des ventes au gouvernement/Ventas gubernamentales Correo electrénico:

Electronic Channels/Courrier électronique/Canales electrénicos

World Wide Web/Internet: http://www.necdisplay.com

Product Registration/Produit enregistré/Registro de productos: http://www.necdisplay.com
Drivers and Downloads/Pilotes et téléchargements/Controladores y descargas:

NEC Display Solutions of America, Inc.
500 Park Boulevard, Suite 1100 Itasca, IL 60143
www.necdisplay.com

Phone: (888) 632-6673

‘ 00_Setup Manual 1

(888) 632-6487
(866) 771-0266, Ext#: 4037

gov@necdisplay.com

http://www.necdisplay.com

o

Please contact:

NEC Display Solutions Europe GmbH.
Landshuter Allee 12-14,

D-80637 Miinchen

Phone: + 49 (0) 89/99699-0

Fax:  + 49 (0) 89/99699-500

For the latest information please see
http://www.nec-display-solutions.com,
Service & Support.

All datas are subject to change without notice

Sales Office List for Asia/Pacific

NEC Australia Pty. Ltd
26 Rodborough Road, Frenchs Forest NSW
2086 Australia
Phone: +061-2-9930-2320
http://www.nec.com.au

NEC Asia Pte.Ltd.
No.1 Maritime Square, #12-10
Harbour Front Centre
Singapore 099253
Phone: 62781818
http://www.nec.com.sg

NEC Taiwan Ltd.
7F, No.167 Sec 2, Nan King
East Road Taipei, Taiwan
SENECRHBIRAR
SRR RER2E 16755718
Phone: 02-2515-0000
http://www.nec.com.tw

NEC Hong Kong Limited
25th Floor, The Metropolis Tower,
10 Metropolis Drive,
Hunghom, Kowloon, Hong Kong
Phone: 23690335
http://www.nec.com.hk

NEC Corporation (Thailand) Ltd.
24th Floor Serm-mit Tower
159 Sukhumvit 21 Road,
Klongtoey Nua,
Wattana, Bangkok 10110
Phone: 02-2591192
http://www.nec.co.th

NEC Corporation of Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.
33rd Floor. Menara TA One,
22, Jalan P. Ramlee, 50250

Kuala Lumpur
Phone: (03) 21783600

http://www.necmalaysia.com.my/

NEC Solutions(China) Co., Ltd.
Rm 1903, Shining Building, 35 Xueyuan Rd,
Haidian District Beijing 100191, P.R.C.
NEC EE &4 (hE) BRAA

ERmEER FHREEHSHEREIIE1903E 100191

TEL: +86- 10-8231-7788
FAX: +86 -10-8233-1722
URL: http://www.necsl.com.cn/
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A |____WARNING ____| A

TO PREVENT FIRE OR SHOCK HAZARDS, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS UNIT TO RAIN OR
MOISTURE. ALSO, DO NOT USE THIS UNIT'S POLARIZED PLUG WITH AN EXTENSION
CORD RECEPTACLE OR OTHER OUTLETS UNLESS THE PRONGS CAN BE FULLY
INSERTED.

REFRAIN FROM OPENING THE CABINET AS THERE ARE HIGH VOLTAGE COMPONENTS
INSIDE. REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

N CAUTION A

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, MAKE SURE POWER CORD IS
UNPLUGGED FROM WALL SOCKET. TO FULLY DISENGAGE THE POWER TO
THE UNIT, PLEASE DISCONNECT THE POWER CORD FROM THE AC OUTLET.
DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). NO USER SERVICEABLE PARTS
INSIDE. REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

A This symbol warns user that uninsulated voltage within the unit may have sufficient
magpnitude to cause electric shock. Therefore, it is dangerous to make any kind of
contact with any part inside this unit.

A This symbol alerts the user that important literature concerning the operation and
maintenance of this unit has been included. Therefore, it should be read carefully in

order to avoid any problems.

CAUTION: Please use the power cord provided with this display in accordance with the table
below. If a power cord is not supplied with this equipment, please contact your supplier. For all
other cases, please use a power cord that matches the AC voltage of the power outlet and has
been approved by and complies with the safety standard of your particular country.

AN |___WARNUNG | A

SETZEN SIE DAS GERAT WEDER REGEN NOCH FEUCHTIGKEIT AUS, DA ES ANDERNFALLS
ZU FEUER ODER STROMSCHLAGEN KOMMEN KANN. VERWENDEN SIE DEN
NETZSTECKER DIESES GERATS KEINESFALLS MIT EINEM VERLANGERUNGSKABEL ODER
EINER STECKDOSENLEISTE, WENN DIE STECKERSTIFTE NICHT VOLLSTANDIG
EINGEFUHRT WERDEN KONNEN.

OFFNEN SIE DAS GEHAUSE NICHT, DA SICH IM INNEREN KOMPONENTEN BEFINDEN, DIE
UNTER HOCHSPANNUNG STEHEN. LASSEN SIE WARTUNGSARBEITEN VON
QUALIFIZIERTEN WARTUNGSTECHNIKERN DURCHFUHREN.

N VORSICHT A

VORSICHT: ZIEHEN SIE DAS NETZKABEL AUS DER STECKDOSE, UM STROMSCHLAGE ZU
VERHINDERN. ERST NACH DEM TRENNEN DES GERATS VOM STROMNETZ
IST GEWAHRLEISTET, DASS AN KEINER GERATEKOMPONENTE SPANNUNG
ANLIEGT. IM INNEREN BEFINDEN SICH KEINE VOM BENUTZER ZU
WARTENDEN KOMPONENTEN. LASSEN SIE WARTUNGSARBEITEN VON
QUALIFIZIERTEN WARTUNGSTECHNIKERN DURCHFUHREN.

A Dieses Symbol weist den Benutzer auf nicht isolierte spannungsfiihrende
Komponenten im Gerat hin, die Stromschlage verursachen kénnen. Aus diesem Grund
durfen Sie keinesfalls Kontakt mit einer Komponente im Geréateinneren herstellen.

A Dieses Symbol weist den Benutzer auf wichtige Informationen zu Betrieb und Pflege
dieses Gerats hin. Die Informationen sollten sorgfaltig gelesen werden, um Probleme
zu vermeiden.

VORSICHT: Bitte verwenden Sie das mit diesem Monitor gelieferte Netzkabel gemaB der folgenden
Tabelle. Setzen Sie sich mit lnrem Handler in Verbindung, wenn der Monitor ohne Netzkabel geliefert

. European ) wurde. In allen anderen Féllen ist ein fiir die Netzspannung geeignetes und zugelassenes Netzkabel
Plug Type | North America | . .0 UK. Chinese Japanese zu verwenden, dass den Sicherheitsstandards des betreffenden Landes entspricht.
: Europdisch : . P .
Plug Shape p Steckertyp Nordamerika (Kontinent) GroBbritannien| Chinesisch Japanisch
=
EU Steckerform
Region U.S.A./Canada U.K. China Japan /i
(except U.K.) =
Volt: 120* 230 230 220 100
oltage Region USA/Kanada EU (auBer GB) | GroBbritannien China Japan
* When operating the MultiSync LCD monitor with its AC 125-240V power supply, use a power
supply cord that matches the power supply voltage of the AC power outlet being used. Spannung 120" 230 230 220 100

NOTE: This product can only be serviced in the country where it was purchased.

N AVERTISSEMENT

POUR EVITER LES RISQUES D’INCENDIE OU D’ELECTROCUTION, NEXPOSEZ PAS
L’APPAREIL A LA PLUIE OU A LHUMIDITE. DE MEME, N'UTILISEZ PAS LA PRISE POLARISEE
DE CET APPAREIL AVEC UNE RALLONGE OU D’AUTRES PRISES S| ELLES NE PEUVENT
ETRE TOTALEMENT ENFONCEES.

N’OUVREZ PAS LE BOITIER CAR IL CONTIENT DES COMPOSANTS A HAUTE TENSION. )
CONFIEZ TOUS LES TRAVAUX DE DEPANNAGE A DU PERSONNEL TECHNIQUE QUALIFIE.

A A

ATTENTION: POUR REDUIRE LES RISQUES D’ELECTROCUTION, VERIFIEZ QUE LE

CORDON D’ALIMENTATION EST BIEN DEBRANCHE DE LA PRISE MURALE.
POUR SUPPRIMER TOUTE ALIMENTATION DE L’APPAREIL, DECONNECTEZ LE
CORDON D’ALIMENTATION DE LA PRISE SECTEUR. NE PAS ENLEVER LE
COUVERCLE (OU L'ARRIERE). VOUS NE POUVEZ REPARER AUCUNE PIECE
INTERNE. CONFIEZ TOUS LES TRAVAUX DE DEPANNAGE A DU PERSONNEL
TECHNIQUE QUALIFIE.

A Ce symbole prévient I'utilisateur qu’une tension non isolée dans I'appareil peut étre
suffisante pour provoquer une électrocution. Il est donc dangereux d’établir le
moindre contact avec une piéce située a l'intérieur de cet appareil.

A Ce symbole prévient l'utilisateur que des documents importants sur I'utilisation et le
dépannage de cet appareil sont fournis avec celui-ci. lls doivent donc étre lus

attentivement pour éviter tout probléme.

ATTENTION : Utilisez le cable d’alimentation fourni avec le moniteur comme indiqué dans le
tableau ci-dessous. Si le cordon d’alimentation n’a pas été livré avec cet équipement, veuillez
contacter votre fournisseur. Dans tous les autres cas, utilisez un cordon d’alimentation conforme
aux normes de sécurité et a la tension en vigueur dans votre pays.

. Amérique Europe ni .
Type de prise du Nord continentale Royaume-Uni Chine Japon
Forme
de prise /
=
Région Etats-Unis/Canada Europe (san. Royaume-Uni Chine Japon
Royaume-Uni)
Tension 120" 230 230 220 100

* Pour utiliser le moniteur MultiSync LCD avec une alimentation 125-240 V, employez un cordon
d’alimentation qui correspond a la tension d’alimentation de la prise de courant alternatif utilisée.

REMARQUE : La maintenance de ce produit peut s’effectuer uniquement dans le pays d’achat.

N VAROVANI N

CHRANTE ZARIZENI PRED DE-TUM A VLHKEM. ZABRANITE TAK NEBEZPECI POIARU
NEBO URAZU ELEKTRICK'M PROUDEM. POLARIZOVANOU ZASTRCKU ZARIZENI
NEPOUIIVEJTE V ZASUVCE PRODLUIOVACI -NURY NEBO JINE ZASUVCE, POKUD KOLIKY
NELZE ZCELA ZASUNOUT.

UVNITR ZARIZENI SE NACHAZI VYSOKONAPUTOVE KOMPONENTY, PROTO SKRIN
NEOTEVIREJTE. SERVIS PRENECHEJTE KVALIFIKOVAN'M OSOBAM.

A\ UPOZORNENI A

UPOZORNUNI: PRO SNIIENI RIZIKA QRAZU ELEKTRICK'M PROUDEM ZKONTROLUJTE,
ZDA JE NAPAJECI -NURA ODPOJENA ZE ZASL)VKY. NAPAJENI| ZARIZENI
ZCELA PRERU-ITE ODPOJENIM NAPAJECI -NURY ZE SITOVE ZASUVKY
(NEODSTR/-\QNUJTE KRYT). UVNITR SE NENACHAZEJi DILY, DO KTERCH
UIIVATEL MUIE ZASAHOVAT. SERVIS PRENECHEJTE KVALIFIKOVAN'M
OSOBAM.

A Tento symbol upozorfiuje ulivatele na neizolované napéti v zafizent, jel miie b't

dostatecné vysoké, aby zplisobilo Eraz elektrick’m proudem. Jakkoli kontakt s
libovoln'm dilem uvnitf zafizeni je proto nebezpecén™.

é Tento symbol upozoriuje ufivatele na dilelitou literaturu dodanou spole¢né s
timto zafizenim t'kajici se provozu a Edrlby zafizeni. Chcete-li pfedejit problémim,

peclivé si tyto materialy prectéte.

UPOZORNENI: Pouiivejte s timto displejem pouze dodanou napéajeci %ohiiru, ktera je v souladu s niie
uvedenou tabulkou. Pokud napdjeci %.nlra nebyla dodana se zafizenim, obrat'te se na prodejce. Ve
vé%oech ostatnich pripadech poulivejte napajeci %ofiru, ktera se shoduje se stfidav'm napétim zasuvky
a ktera vyhovuje bezpecnostnim predpisim dané zemé.

Typ zasuvky | Severni Amerika Kontinentaini vB ainska Japonska
Evropa
Tvar zastraky
=
Zemé EU Ac
Oblast USA/Kanada (kromé VB) vB Cina Japonsko
Napéti 120* 230 230 220 100

* Poulivéte-li k provozu monitoru MultiSync LCD napéajeni 125 — 240 V, poulijte také odpovidajici
napajeci %oiiru, ktera odpovida napéti zasuvky stiidavého proudu.

POZNAMKA: Tento produkt mie b’t opravovan pouze v zemi, kde byl zakoupen.

* Verwenden Sie ein Netzkabel, das dem Spannungswert der Netzsteckdose entspricht, wenn Sie
fiir den MultiSync LCD-Monitor das 125-240-V-Wechselstromnetzteil verwenden.

HINWEIS: Fur dieses Produkt werden Kundendienstleistungen nur in dem Land angeboten, in
dem Sie es gekauft haben.

[T 1111 ||

/N ADVERTENCIA A

PARA PREVENIR EL PELIGRO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGAS ELECTRICAS, NO EXPONGA ESTE
PRODUCTO A LA LLUVIA O LA HUMEDAD. TAMPOCO UTILICE EL ENCHUFE POLARIZADO DE
ESTE PRODUCTO CON UN RECEPTACULO DEL CABLE DE EXTENSION U OTRAS TOMAS A
MENOS QUE LAS PROLONGACIONES SE PUEDAN INSERTAR COMPLETAMENTE.

NO ABRA LA CAJA DEL MONITOR, YA QUE CONTIENE COMPONENTES DE ALTO VOLTAJE.

DEJE QUE SEA EL PERSONAL DE SERVICIO CUALIFICADO QUIEN SE ENCARGUE DE LAS
TAREAS DE SERVICIO.

N AVVERTENZA AN

PER EVITARE PERICOLO DI INCENDI O DI SCOSSE ELETTRICHE, NON ESPORRE L'UNITA'A
PIOGGIA O UMIDITA’. INOLTRE, NON USARE LA SPINA POLARIZZATA DELL'UNITA’ CON UNA
PRESA DI CAVO DI PROLUNGA O ALTRE PRESE, AMENO CHE | POLI DELLA SPINA S|
INSERISCANO COMPLETAMENTE.

NON APRIRE LA CARROZZERIA POICHE ALL'INTERNO VI SONO COMPONENTI SOTTO ALTA
TENSIONE. PER LA MANUTENZIONE RIVOLGERSI A PERSONALE DI MANUTENZIONE
QUALIFICATO.

A PELIGRO A

PELIGRO: PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE DESCARGAS ELECTRICAS, ASEGURESE DE QUE
EL CABLE DE ALIMENTACION ESTA DESCONECTADO DEL ENCHUFE DE PARED.
PARA ASEGURARSE COMPLETAMENTE DE QUE NO LLEGA CORRIENTE ALA
UNIDAD, DESCONECTE EL CABLE DE ALIMENTACION DE LA TOMA DE CA. NO
RETIRE LA CUBIERTA (O LA PARTE TRASERA). EL MONITOR NO CONTIENE
PIEZAS QUE DEBA MANIPULAR EL USUARIO. DEJE QUE SEA EL PERSONAL DE
SERVICIO CUALIFICADO QUIEN SE ENCARGUE DE LAS TAREAS DE SERVICIO.

é Este simbolo advierte al usuario de que el producto puede contener suficiente voltaje
sin aislar como para causar descargas eléctricas. Por tanto, evite el contacto con
cualquier pieza del interior del monitor.

ﬁ Este simbolo advierte al usuario de que se incluye documentacién importante respecto
al funcionamiento y el mantenimiento de este producto. Por ello, deberia leerla
atentamente para evitar problemas.

PELIGRO: Utilice el cable de alimentacién que se suministra con el monitor segln las indicaciones
de la tabla que aparece a continuacion. Si el equipo se le ha suministrado sin cable de
alimentacion, pédngase en contacto con su proveedor. En los demés casos, utilice un cable de
alimentacion compatible con la corriente alterna de la salida de alimentacion que esté homologado
y cumpla las normas de seguridad de su pais.

Tipo de América . . . .
enchufe del Norte Europa Reino Unido Chino Japonés
Forma del
enchufe /
=
Regién | EE.UU./Canada | JE (€XCePO | poins Unido China Japon
T Reino Unido)
Voltaje 120* 230 230 220 100

* Al utilizar el monitor MultiSync LCD con su alimentacion de CA 125-240V, utilice un cable de
alimentacion adecuado al voltaje de la caja de enchufe de corriente alterna en cuestion.

NOTA: este producto sélo puede recibir asistencia técnica en el pais en el que ha sido adquirido.

/N WAARSCHUWING N

STEL DEZE EENHEID NIET BLOOT AAN REGEN OF VOCHT, OM ZO DE KANS OP BRAND OF
ELEKTRISCHE SCHOKKEN TE VERMIJDEN. GEBRUIK DE GEPOLARISEERDE STEKKER VAN
DEZE EENHEID NIET MET EEN VERLENGSNOER OF CONTACTDOOS OF ANDERE
STOPCONTACTEN TENZIJ U DE POLEN VOLLEDIG IN HET CONTACTPUNT KUNT PLAATSEN.

OPEN DE BEHUIZING NIET. DEZE BEVAT ONDERDELEN DIE ONDER HOGE SPANNING
STAAN. HET ONDERHOUD MAG ALLEEN WORDEN UITGEVOERD DOOR BEVOEGDE EN
HIERVOOR OPGELEIDE ONDERHOUDSTECHNICI.

N ATTENZIONE /AN

ATTENZIONE: PER RIDURRE IL RISCHIO DI SCOSSE ELETTRICHE, ASSICURARSI CHE IL
CAVO DI ALIMENTAZIONE SIA SCOLLEGATO DALLA PRESA DI
ALIMENTAZIONE A MURO. PER TOGLIERE COMPLETAMENTE
ALIMENTAZIONE ALL'UNITA, SCOLLEGARE IL CAVO DI ALIMENTAZIONE
DALLA PRESA C.A. NON TOGLIERE IL COPERCHIO (O LA PARTE
POSTERIORE). ALL'INTERNO NON VI SONO PARTI MANUTENIBILI
DALL'UTENTE. PER LA MANUTENZIONE RIVOLGERSI A PERSONALE DI
MANUTENZIONE QUALIFICATO.

A Questo simbolo avverte l'utente che tensioni non isolate all’interno dell’'unita
possono essere sufficientemente elevate da provocare scossa elettrica. Pertanto &
pericoloso avere qualsiasi tipo di contatto con un componente interno all’unita.

A Questo simbolo avverte l'utente che sono state incluse importanti informazioni
relative al funzionamento ed alla manutenzione dell’'unita. Pertanto esse devono
essere lette attentamente al fine di evitare I'insorgere di problemi.

ATTENZIONE: Utilizzare il cavo di alimentazione fornito con questo schermo secondo le istruzioni
riportate nella tabella seguente. Se con questa apparecchiatura non viene fornito il cavo di
alimentazione, contattare il proprio fornitore. Per tutti gli altri casi, utilizzare un cavo di
alimentazione adatto alla tensione alternata della presa di alimentazione, approvato e conforme
allo standard di sicurezza del proprio Paese.

Europa

) Cinese
Continentale

Tipo di spina| Nord America Regno Unito Giapponese

Forma della /
spina 4
=

UE (ad eccezione

USA/Canada del Regno Unito)

Regione Regno Unito Cina Giappone

Tensione 120" 230 230 220 100

* Usando il monitor MultiSync LCD con il relativo alimentatore AC 125-240V, utilizzare un cavo di
alimentazione che corrisponde alla tensione della presa di corrente usata.

NOTA: L’assistenza al prodotto viene fornita nel Paese in cui & stato acquistato il prodotto.

/N NPEOYNPEXOEHUE AN

BO UBBEXAHUE BO3rOPAHNA UNIN MOPAXEHUA SNEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM HE
MOABEPTAVTE AMMAPAT BO3LAEVNCTBUIO OXIA U BIIATU. KPOME TOrO, HE
BCTABJIAVTE NONAPHYIO BUNKY YCTPOWCTBA B PO3ETKY YAIMHUTENA UMW OPYTVE
POSBETKW, ECNW EE WUTbIPbKW HE BXOOAT MOJIHOCTLIO.

HE OTKPBLIBANTE KOPTYC, TAK KAK BHYTPW HAXOATCA AETANN NMOJ BbICOKUM
HAMNPAXXEHMEM. MO BOMNMPOCAM OBCNY>XVBAHUA OBPATUTECH K
KBANINOULIMPOBAHHOMY CMELANNCTY.

N MPOEIAOMOIHZH N

FIANA AMTO®YTETE TON KINAYNO NYPKAIIAZ ‘H HAEKTPOMAH=ZIAZ, MHN EKOETETE AYTH
TH XYZKEYH ZE BPOXH ‘H YIPAZIA. ENIZHZ, MH XPHZIMOIMOIEITE TO MOAQMENO ®Ix
AYTHZ THX ZYZKEYHZ ME YMOAOXH KAAQAIOY NMPOEKTAZHX ‘H AAAEZ EZ0AQYZ EAN Ol
AKPOAEKTEZ TOY ®I= AEN MMOPOYN NA EIZAXOO0YN MAHPQZ.

ATMO®YTETE NA ANOITETE TH ZYZKEYH KAGQZ >TO EZQTEPIKO YMNAPXOYN EZAPTHMATA
ME YWHAH TAZH. A TO ZEPBIZ AMEYOYNGOEITE ZTO EZOYZIOAOTHMENO MNPOzZQMIKO
TOY ZEPBIZ.

A A

LET OP! CONTROLEER OF HET UITEINDE VAN DE VOEDINGSKABEL WEL DEGELIJK UIT
HET STOPCONTACT IS GEHAALD, OM DE KANS OP ELEKTRISCHE SCHOKKEN TE
BEPERKEN. HAAL HET UITEINDE VAN DE VOEDINGSKABEL UIT HET
STOPCONTACT VAN DE WISSELSTROOMBRON OM DE STROOMVOORZIENING
VOLLEDIG TE ONDERBREKEN. VERWIJDER DE KLEP NIET (NOCH DE
ACHTERZIJDE). ER ZIJN GEEN INTERNE ONDERDELEN DIE DOOR DE
GEBRUIKER KUNNEN WORDEN VERVANGEN OF ONDERHOUDEN. HET
ONDERHOUD MAG ALLEEN WORDEN UITGEVOERD DOOR BEVOEGDE EN
HIERVOOR OPGELEIDE ONDERHOUDSTECHNICI.

ﬁ Dit symbool waarschuwt de gebruiker dat de eenheid een niet-geisoleerde voltagebron
bevat die sterk genoeg is om elektrische schokken te veroorzaken. Het is bijgevolg
gevaarlijk de onderdelen in deze eenheid aan te raken.

é Dit symbool wijst de gebruiker op belangrijke informatie over de werking en het
onderhoud van deze eenheid. Lees deze informatie altijd zorgvuldig om eventuele
problemen te vermijden.

LET OP! Gebruik de voedingskabel die bij de display is meegeleverd op basis van de specificaties
in de onderstaande tabel. Als bij dit apparaat geen voedingskabel is meegeleverd, neemt u contact
op met uw leverancier. In alle andere situaties gebruikt u een voedingskabel die overeenkomt met
de spanning van de wisselstroombron waarop u het apparaat aansluit. Deze voedingskabel moet
zijn goedgekeurd en moet voldoen aan de veiligheidsnormen die in uw land van toepassing zijn.

Type Noord-Amerika Euro_pees V.K. China Japans
connector continent
Vorm van )
stekker ,
=
Europese Unie
Regio V.S./Canada | (met uitzondering VK. China Japan
van het V. K.
Voltage 120* 230 230 220 100

* Als u de MultiSync LCD-monitor gebruikt met de geleverde wisselstroomvoeding van 125-240 V, dient
u een voedingskabel te gebruiken die voldoet aan de vereisten voor de voedingsspanning van de
wisselstroombron waarop u de monitor hebt aangesloten.

OPMERKING: dit product kan alleen worden gebruikt in het land waar het gekocht werd.

A A

W CELU UNIKNIECIA NIEBEZPIECZENSTWA PO ARU LUB PORA’ENIA PRADEM NIE
NALE’Y WYSTAWIAa MONITORA NA DESZCZ LUB NA DZIA ANIE WILGOCI. NALE'Y TAK'E
SPRAWDZI4, CZY BOLCE WTYCZKI KABLA ZASILAJACEGO SA PRAWID,OWO W,O°ONE
DO GNIAZDA ZASILAJACEGO LUB GNIAZDA PRZED,U’ACZA. WTYCZKI NIE NALE'Y
WK,ADAa DO GNIAZDA NA SI.E.

NIE NALE"Y OTWIERA& OBUDOWY, PONIEWA® WEWNATRZ ZNAJDUJA SIE ELEMENTY
POD WYSOKIM NAPIECIEM. WSZELKIE PRACE SERWISOWE MO’E WYKONYWA& JEDYNIE
WYKWALIFIKOWANY PERSONEL.

[ _____UWAGA | A

OSTRZE’ENIE: W CELU UNIKNIECIA NIEBEZPIECZENSTWA PORA’ENIA PRADEM
ELEKTRYCZNYM UPEWNIJ SIE, ‘E WTYCZKA PRZEWODU ZASILAJACEGO
ZOSTA,A WYCIAGNIETA Z GNIAZDKA. ABY CA KOWICIE OD,ACZYa
ZASILANIE, NALE"Y WYCIAGNA& WTYCZKE Z GNIAZDKA ZASILAJACEGO.
NIE WOLNO ZDEJMOWA& OS,ONY (ANI TYLNEJ SCIANKI). WEWNATRZ NIE
MA “ADNYCH ELEMENTOW, KTORE WYMAGA YBY OBS,UGI PRZEZ
U'YTKOWNIKA. WSZELKIE PRACE SERWISOWE MO’E WYKONYWA&
JEDYNIE WYKWALIFIKOWANY PERSONEL.

A Ten symbol ostrzega u“ytkownika, “e nie izolowane elementy wewnatrz znajduja
si” pod tak du“ym napi’ciem, “e mo“e ono spowodowag pora“enie pradem
elektrycznym. Jakikolwiek wi'c bezpos$redni kontakt z dowolnym elementem
wewnatrz obudowy jest niebezpieczny.

A Ten symbol informuje u“ytkownika, “e istotne informacje dotyczace pracy i obseugi
monitora znajdujg si” w zagaczonych instrukcjach. W zwigzku z tym nale”y si”
szczegbeowo z himi zapoznag w celu unikni’cia problemow.

N DiIKKAT A

YANGIN VEYA SOK TEHLIKESINI ONLEMEK ICIN, CIHAZ YAGMUR YA DA NEME MARUZ
KALMAMALIDIR. AYRICA, BU CIHAZIN POLARIZE FiSiNi UCLAR TAM OTURMADIGI
TAKDIRDE BiR UZATMA KABLOSU YA DA BASKA PRIZLERDE KULLANMAYIN.

ICERISINDE YUKSEK VOLTAJLI BILESENLER BULUNDUGU iGiN KASAYI AGMAKTAN
KAGININ. SERVIS IGIN YETKILI SERVIS PERSONELINE BASVURUN.

A A

UYARI:  ELEKTRIK SOKU RiSKiNi AZALTMAK iCiN, GUC KABLOSUNUN PRiZDEN
CEKILDIGINDEN EMIN OLUN. BiRIME GIDEN GUCUN TAMAMEN
KESILDIGINDEN EMiIN OLMAK iGiN, LUTFEN GUC KABLOSUNU AC PRIZINDEN
CEKIN. KAPAGI (VEYA ARKASINI) ACMAYIN. iGC KISIMDA KULLANICININ
ILGILENEBILECEGI HERHANGI BiR PARCA BULUNMAMAKTADIR. SERVIS iCiN
YETKILi SERVIS PERSONELINE BASVURUN.

A Bu sembol, kullaniciyi cihazin igcindeki izole edilmemis voltajin elektrik soku
yaratabilecek buyiikliikte oldugu konusunda uyarir. Bu yiizden, cihazin igerisindeki
herhangi bir pargaya temas etmek tehlikelidir.

ﬁ Bu sembol, kullaniciyi bu cihazin kullanimi ve bakimi ile ilgili 5nemli belgelerin
pakete dahil oldugu konusunda bilgilendirir. Bu yiizden, herhangi bir soruna yol

agmamak igin dikkatle okunmalidir.

DIKKAT: Litfen bu dijital gosterge ile teslim edilen giig kablosunu, asagidaki tabloya uygun sekilde
kullanin. Bu donanim ile birlikte herhangi bir gtic kablosu teslim ediimemisse, litfen saticinizla
baglanti kurun. Diger tum durumlarda, lutfen g ¢ikisindaki AC voltajina uygun olan, tlkenizin
glvenlik standartlarinin tumini karsilayan ve onaylanmis bir gu¢ kablosu kullanin.

Fig atipi Giiney Amerika | Avrupa kitasi |Birlesik Krallik Cince Japonca
Fis sekli )
=
. AB (Birlesik N )
Bolge A.B.D./Kanada Krallik harig) Birlesik Krallik Cin Japon
Voltaj 120" 230 230 220 100

* MultiSync LCD monit6ri AC 125-240V gl¢ kaynadi ile kullanirken, kullanilan AC gli¢ kaynaginin
sagladigi voltaja uygun gi¢ kablosu kullanin.

NOT: Bu lrine sadece satin alindii lkede servis verilebilir.
EEE Yonetmeligine Uygundur.
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UWAGA! Prosz’ stosowagc przewdd zasilajacy dostarczony razem z monitorem, zgodnie z poni“sza
tabela. Je“eli przewdd zasilajacy nie zostag dostarczony razem z monitorem, nale”y skontaktowag si’
z dostawca. We wszystkich pozostaeych przypadkach naley stosowag przewdd zasilajacy odpowiedni
do parametréw sieci zasilajacej pradu zmiennego oraz zgodny ze standardami bezpieczenstwa
danego kraju.

Rodzaj Ameryka Europa Wielka P P
wtyczki Péenocna kontynentalna Brytania Chifiski Japoriski
Ksztaet ;
wtyczki e
=
Kraje UE
Obszar USA/Kanada (za wyjatkiem | Wielka Brytania Chiny Japonia
Wielkiej Brytanii)

Napi‘cie 120" 230 230 220 100

* Je"eli monitor MultiSync LCD ma byg¢ zasilany ogdlnie stosowanym pragdem zmiennym o napi’ciu
125-240 V, nale”y stosowag kabel zasilajgcy odpowiedni do u“ywanego gniazdka.

UWAGA: Ten produkt mo“e by¢ serwisowany wyeacznie w kraju, w ktérym zostae nabyty.
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A | ____BHUMAHME | A

BHUMAHWE. YTOBbl YMEHbBLUNTL PUCK MOPAXEHWA SNEKTPUHECKM TOKOM,
YBEOUTECb, YTO KABEJIb MUTAHUA BbIKNIOYEH N3 PO3ETKW. HTOBbI
MONHOCTBIO OTKIIOYUTb MUTAHUE YCTPOVICTBA, BbIK/IIOYNTE KABESTb
MUTAHUA U3 PO3ETKM MEPEMEHHOTO TOKA. HE CHUMAWTE KPbILLKY (U
3AOHIOIO MAHESIb). BHYTPU AMMAPATA HET JETANEN, OBCNY>XVUBAHVE
KOTOPbIX MOXET BbIMNOJIHATL MOJIb3OBATE/1b. MO BOMNPOCAM
OBCNY>XUBAHNA OBPATUTECH K KBAJIMOULIMPOBAHHOMY CMELUVANUCTY.

A OTOT 3Hak npeaynpexaeT nonb3oBaTesieil 0 TOM, YTO BHYTPU YCTPOMCTBA
HaxXo4ATCA HEeN30MMpPOBaHHbIe AeTanv NoL BbICOKUM HanpAXXeHNneM, KoTopble
MOryT CTaTb I'Ipl/l‘-WIHOI;I NOPaXKeHNA ANIEKTPUHECKMM TOKOM. |-|03TOMy HU B KOEM
cry4ae Henb3A NpuMKacaTbCA K KakuM-nnbo AeTansam BHYTPU yCTPOMCTBA.

A OTOT 3HaK nNpeaynpexaaeT nonb3oBaTenei o TOM, YTO UMEeTCA BaxHaA
AOKYMeHTaumA No aKCnyaTauum 1 obcny>xmBaHuto aToro yctponctaa. Moatomy ee
HeobX0AMMO BHUMATESIbHO NPOYMTaTh, HTOObI M36eXaTb BO3MOXHbIX Npobnem.

BHUMAHMUE. VicnonbsyiiTe kabenb, npunaraemblin K JaHHOW MOAENN MOHUTOPA, B COOTBETCTBUM C
Tabnuuen Hnwxe. Ecnu kabenb NUTaHWA He BXOAUT B KOMMNEKT NOCTABKU 3TOr0 YCTPOWCTBA,
obpaTuTech K NocTaBLmKy. Bo Bcex ocTanbHbIX CrydanAx ucnonb3yite kabenb nutaHua,
COOTBETCTBYIOLUMIA HAMPAXEHWIO 3NEKTPUYECKON CETU U CTaHAapTam 6e30MacHOCTU Balle CTPaHbl.

AN e POZOXH A

MPOZOXH: A NA MEIQZETE TON KINAYNO HAEKTPOMAH=IAZ, BEBAIQOEITE OTITO
KAAQAIO PEYMATOZ AEN EINAI XYNAEAEMENO ZTHN MPIZA. TIA NA
AMOXYNAEZETE NAHPQX TH 2YZKEYH AMNO THN HAEKTPIKH TPO®OAOZIA,
AMOZYNAEZTE TO KAAQAIO PEYMATOZ AMO THN MNPIZA. MHN AQAIPEITE TO
KAAYMMA (‘H TO NIZQ MEPOZ). AEN YMAPXOYN EZAPTHMATA XTO
EZQTEPIKO THX XYZKEYHX TA OMNOIA MMNOPEI NA EMNIZKEYAZEI O XPHZTHZ.
FATO ZEPBIZ ANEYOYNGEITE XTO EZOYZIOAOTHMENO MPOZQIMIKO TOY
ZEPBIZ.

A AuTd 10 0UpBOAO TIPOELSOTOLEL TO XPIIOTN OTL OTO ECWTEPLKO TNG CUOKEUNG
UTAapxXouV £EAPTNHATA XWPIG HOVWOT HE APKETA UYPNAT TAON QOTE Va
mpokAnBei nAekTpomAn&ia. Suvernmg, eivat emkivduvo va ayyilete Ta
€EQPTNUATA OTO ECWTEPLKO TNG CUOKEUNG.

A AUTO TO CUUBOAO TIPOELDOTIOLEL TO XPOTN OTL TIEPIAALBAVOVTAL ONHAVTIKEG
0dnyieq OXETIKA e TN AELITOUPYIA KAL TN CUVTAPNON QUTAG TNG CUOKEUNG.
SUVETIWG, TIPETIEL VA TIG DLABACETE TIPOCEKTIKA WOTE VA AMOPUYETE TUXOV
TpoBApaTa.

MPOZOXH: MapakaA® XPNOLLOTOMOTE TO KAAMSLO0 NAEKTPIKOU PEUATOG TIOU TAPEXETAL UE
autn TNV 0806vn CUPPWVA e TOV MAPAKATW mivaka. Eav n 08dvn dev cuvodeletal and
KOA®B10 NAEKTPLIKOU pelaTog, aneubuvBeite 0TOV MPOUNOEUTNH 0aG. € OAEG TIG AANEG

- CeBepHan EBpona BenmKoBpHTaHUA Kuraii Anouus ngpmtu’oomq, xpnou{onmﬁors %vq KaA®310 T]{\SKTleOl:l pabHoToq ToU va ovnc‘rglxsi amv
Amepuka (KOHTUHEHTanbHanA) TAoNn Tou EvaAAaooopevou PelpaTtog TnG mpiag Katl To oroio va eival eYKEKPLUEVO Kal oe
OUUHOPPWON HE TA TIPOTUTIA A0PaAeiag TNG XWPAG 0ag.
®dopma
) Tunog . . | HmelpwTiki : .
BUNKKN
= Bioparog Bopela Apepikn Eupom H.B KiveQika lanwvika
Esponeiickuin Coo3
PervoH ClUA/KaHapa (kpome Benukobputanua Kurait Anonua SxAua
BenukobputaHinm) Bt'wuu'roq /4
Hanpsa)xeHune 120* 230 230 220 100 = ’
* Ecnn moHnTop MultiSync LCD pa6oTtaeT 0T UCTOYHMKA MUTaHWA NepeMeHHoro Toka 125-240 B, Nepioxn HMA/Kavadag EE (ektog HB Kiva Janwvia
Heo6X0AMMO Ucnonb3oBaTh Kabenb NUTaHUA, COOTBETCTBYIOLUMIA HANPAXEHWIO 3TON Tou H.B.)
SNEKTpUHecKkom ceTu. Taon 120* 230 230 220 100

NMPUMEYAHME. O6cnyxuBaHue AaHHOTO U34eNMA MOXHO NPOBOAUTL TONbKO B TOW CTpaHe,

rae oHo 6bino npuobpeTeHo.

r

BZ02

* Otav xpnotyoroteite Tnv 086vn MultiSync LCD pe Tdon tpopodooiag eVAANACCOUEVOU
pelpatog 125-240V, va XpnoLHoToLeiTE KAA®SL0 PEUNATOG KATAAANAO Yia TNV TAon
Mapoxng g mpilag evaAAaooOpueEVOU peUATOG.

ZHMEIQXZH: AuTO TO TPOiOV UTOpPEL va EMIOKEUAOTEL HOVO OTN XOPA ayopdg.
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During servicing, disconnect the plug from the socket-outlet.
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